approximately $300 million in adjustments related to prior recognition of a significant non-cash deferred
tax benefit.

2024 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $35 million of net tax expense as a result
of the resolution of various tax positions related to prior years.

2) 2025 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-
tax charges of $1.028 billion, or $0.58 per share, for intangible amortization, charges related to investment
impairments, charges related to restructuring and cost reduction initiatives, expenses associated with
acquisitions, and other net expenses.

2024 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-
tax charges of $1.205 billion, or $0.68 per share, for intangible amortization, charges related to
restructuring and cost reduction initiatives, expenses associated with acquisitions and a divestiture, and
other net expenses.

Page 12 of 20

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information

Second Quarter Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

2Q25
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 420 $ (420) $ —
Gross Margin  5,868  478  6,346
R&D  725  (20)  705
SG&A  3,091  (1)  3,090
Other (income) expense, net  (137)  (1)  (138)
Earnings before taxes  2,150  500  2,650
Taxes on Earnings  371  66  437
Net Earnings  1,779  434  2,213
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 1.01 $ 0.25 $ 1.26

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $420 million and other net expenses of $80 million associated
with restructuring actions, costs associated with acquisitions, and other net expenses. See page 17 for additional details
regarding specified items.

2Q24
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 471 $ (471) $ —
Gross Margin  5,303  506  5,809
R&D  698  (41)  657
SG&A  2,936  (57)  2,879
Other (income) expense, net  10  (145)  (135)
Earnings before taxes  1,607  749  2,356
Taxes on Earnings  305  48  353
Net Earnings  1,302  701  2,003
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 0.74 $ 0.40 $ 1.14

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $471 million and other net expenses of $278 million associated
with restructuring actions, acquisitions, a divestiture and other net expenses. See page 18 for additional details regarding
specified items.

Page 13 of 20

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information

First Half Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

1H25
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 840 $ (840) $ —
Gross Margin  11,338  926  12,264
R&D  1,441  (47)  1,394
SG&A  6,152  (11)  6,141
Other (income) expense, net  (264)  (36)  (300)
Earnings before taxes  3,928  1,020  4,948
Taxes on Earnings  824  (8)  816
Net Earnings  3,104  1,028  4,132
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 1.77 $ 0.58 $ 2.35

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $840 million and other net expenses of $180 million associated
with restructuring actions, acquisitions, investment impairment charges, and other net expenses. See page 19 for additional
details regarding specified items.

1H24
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 943 $ (943) $ —
Gross Margin  10,332  1,024  11,356
R&D  1,382  (62)  1,320
SG&A  5,895  (91)  5,804
Other (income) expense, net  (101)  (171)  (272)
Earnings before taxes  3,043  1,348  4,391
Taxes on Earnings  516  143  659
Net Earnings  2,527  1,205  3,732
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 1.44 $ 0.68 $ 2.12

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $943 million and other net expenses of $405 million associated
with restructuring actions, acquisitions, a divestiture and other net expenses. See page 20 for additional details regarding
specified items.

Page 14 of 20

A reconciliation of the second-quarter tax rates for 2025 and 2024 is shown below:

2Q25

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $ 2,150 $ 371  17.3% 1)
Specified items  500  66
Excluding specified items $ 2,650 $ 437  16.5%

2Q24

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $ 1,607 $ 305  19.0% 2)

Specified items  749  48
Excluding specified items $ 2,356 $ 353  15.0%

1) 2025 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $90 million of net tax benefit as a result

of the resolution of various tax positions related to prior years. 2025 Taxes on Earnings also includes
approximately $100 million in adjustments related to prior recognition of a significant non-cash deferred
tax benefit.

2) 2024 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $25 million of net tax expense as a result
of the resolution of various tax positions related to prior years.

A reconciliation of the year-to-date tax rates for 2025 and 2024 is shown below: